Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

Form 2 17B

2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
ROCKPQOLS PEQOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED 05213104

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
2403 of 2014

(@) Insertfullname(s) We (a) M J Colman & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,

and address(es) of

admmistrator(s) Bamber Bridge, Preston PRS 6DA

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to ali known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b Insert date (b} 14 April 2014 />

Signe

M J Caimman - Joint Administrator

Dated / 4“,/ ‘;"/ / L‘}—

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

Yau do not have to give any contact infermation in the box
opposite but if you do, it wil help Companies House to

20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston,

contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact | PR5 BDA

| 1ol 01772 646180

information that you give will be visible te searchers of the
public record DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

L

16/04/2014 #375
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 25-03-10




‘ . LEONARD CURTIS
: BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ROCKPOOLS PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 05213104
Court Ref: 2317 of 2014
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

14 April 2014

Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park,
Bamber Bnidge, Preston, PRS 6DA
Tel 01772646180 Fax 01772 646181

Ref P/28/CRLINR752M/1040



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Admimsstrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

a Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

12 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

B Estmated Financial Posttion as at 3 Apnl 2014, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 3 Aprit 2014 to 14 Apnl 2014

D Information n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summary of Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group Pre-Appointment Time Costs

F Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 3 Apnit 2014 to 4 Apnl 2014

G Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation,
Support Staff, the use of Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

H Form 2 20B - Notice of a Meeting of Creditors by Correspondence

| Form 2 258 — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

J Statement of Clam Form

Joint Administrators' Repori and Proposals
14 Aon! 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

TO

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
AlLL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

I refer to the appomntment of J M Titley and myself as Joint Administrators (‘the Joint Administrators”) of
Rockpools People & Performance Limited (“the Company”) on 3 Apnil 2014 and now wnte to present our
proposals (“the Proposals’) (Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
Act’)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this instance It 1s the Jomt Administrators’
intention to seek approval to the Joint Administrators’ proposals and certan resolutions by
correspondence, as provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act Form 2 258 1s attached at
Appendix H for this purpose This form should be completed and retumed to this office by no fater than
12 00 hours on 30 Apnl 2014 with a completed statement of claim form (attached at Appendix 1) or your
vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned after the closing date

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors in due course

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a
meeting Any requests for an inthal creditors’ meeting must be made in wniting to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 25 Apnl 2014 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also be

provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Manchester District Registry under the Court reference 2317 of 2014

During the perod n which the Admmstration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed to be done by the Jont Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office 1s 99-105 Stanstead Road, London SE23 1HH On 9 Apnl 2014, the
Joint Administrators requested that the Regrstrar of Companies change the registered office address to
20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bndge, Preston PR5 6DA The Company’s
registered number 1s 05213104 The Company traded under its registered name

The Company operated from leasehold premises situated at Office IC1 17, Innovation Centre, Coventry
University Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry, West Midlands CV1 2TT

The Company's director 15 as follows

Name Role Date Appointed
Balvinder Singh Sangha Director 16 May 2005

Janl Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s £1,000,000 The issued share capital compnses 1,000,000
ordinary £1 shares, the shares being owned as follows

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Tardis Public Sector Ltd Ordinary £1 1,000,000 100%
1,000,000 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has no unsatisfied charges

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this administration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company Is based in the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was Incorporated on 24 August 2004 and began trading from its inception The
Company's sole director 1s Balvinder Singh Sangha

The Company's registered office 1s 99-105 Stanstead Road, London SE23 1HH The Company
operated with nine members of staff from its trading premises situated at Office 1C1 17, Innovation
Centre, Coventry University Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry, West Midlands CV1 2TT It 1s
understood the premises were occupied by the Company on a leasehold basis with rent payable of
£2,854 50 per annum

The principal trading activity of the Company 1s that of a specialist recrutment consultant

The Company was formed in order to provide senior level recruitment services  This included vanous
directorships and similar positions The Company aimed to provide a flexible recrutment service to key
markets in the commercial, public and not for profit sectors Previously, the busmness had been involved
in the recruitment of candidates to fulfil public service positions such as sentor members of the Olympic
Commuttee and the previously formed Parliamentary Standards Committee serving the Government

The Company relied heavily on the personal and professional relationships of its staff and employees
within the profession Many nstructions were received as a consequence of previous involvement In
placing candidates

In recent years, the business expanded and the Company diversified beyond its recrutment services to
provide a number of complementary functions that included management consulting, leadership and
talent development, career counselling, Intenm soluticns, governance and board effectiveness

The Company had also attempted to expand its operations by establishing a presence In the Asia
Pacific market An office was established in Sydney, Australia which involved an investment of over
£100,000

It 1s understood that the Company had traded successfully from its inception, although the business
suffered significantly as a resull of the lack of demand in the job market caused by the economic
downturn This meant that there had been a reduction In clhents seeking to recruit In addition, the
Company had a very high cost base, both in terms of employees and the marketing required to attract
potential candidates

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Admimistration

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

The Company's venture into the Asia Pacific market was unsuccessful it is understood that the
individual who was contracted to run the overseas operation left without notice, taking information
related to key contacts in that area with them [t 1s understood that the Asia Pacific office has ceased
trading, although It was believed to stil be incurring substantial costs to the business in the months
preceding the Company entenng into administration

The cumulative effects of the points raised above has lead to a marked effect on the Company's overall
trading results over the past three years The Company has reported a £252,920 loss for the year
ended 31 December 2011, compared to the results for the previous year which shows the Company
made profits totalling £1,159,899 Furthermore, despite the Company recording a 70% increase In
turnover for the period ended 31 December 2012 (compared to the resulls for the previous year) the
Company still incurred an overall loss of £97,088 for that year

Since the economic downturn, the Company had been unable to trade consistently and faced increased
competition for new contracts in a saturated market This, accompanied by an increase In costs
impacted further on the Company's profit positon As a result, the Company began to experience
significant cashflow difficulties This resulted in ncreased creditor pressure, particularly from HM
Revenue & Customs (*HMRC"} for arrears in PAYE/NI and VAT

The Company was further indebted to the director, Balvinder Singh Sangha i terms of deferred
payments and pension contributions

The director first sought advice from David Barrow of Dawid Taylor Partnerships Limited, and
subsequently sought advice from Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group ("LCBSG”) in relation to the
options avatlable to best protect the Company and its creditors This resulted m a meeting held at 88
Fishergate Hill, Preston, Lancashire PR1 8JD on 8 January 2014

An assessment of the Company's financial posttion was undertaken by LCBSG on 27 January 2014
Further discussions took place with the Company on 31 January 2014, 11 February 2014 and 7 March
2014 1t1s understood that during the pencd prior to the above discussions the Company had explored a
number of different options as regards obtaining additional funding for the business It 1s understood that
the Company's majonty shareholder was not prepared to invest further in the Company

It was clear that in its current form, the Company was insolvent by statutory definition as 1t was unable
to discharge 1ts debts as and when they fell due LCBSG advised that unless the business could secure
additional funding in the short term, the director would have to consider whether trading should continue
given the insolvent position of the Company

On 11 March 2014, a Notice of Intention to appoint my partner, J M Titley and | as Joint Administrators
of the Company was signed by the director and filed in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry on the same day This afforded the Company an interim moratonum which
gave the Company protection from enforcement proceedings

On 25 March 2014, a further Notice of Intention to appoint my partner, J M Titley and | as Joint
Administrators of the Company was signed by the director and filed in The High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester Districl Registry on the same day The second notice was lodged due to
the prospective purchaser of the business not being in a position to put in place all the necessary
documentation within the timescale concerned

On 3 Apnl 2014, a Notice of Appointment appomting my pariner, J M Titley and | as Joint Administrators
of the Company was filed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry,
by the director of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 £pnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

319

41

42

Turnover

Gross Profit

Gross Profit %
Administrative expenses
Other Income

Operating (Loss)/Profit
(Loss)/Profit before tax
Taxation

(Loss)/Profit for the year

Fixed Assetls
Tangible Assets

Current Assets
Debilors

Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year
Net Current Liabilities

Total Assets less Current Liabilibes

Represented by
Called up share capital
Profit and Loss account
Shareholders’ Funds

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

M J Colman and J M Titley are both licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alene

The Company's trading results for the years ending 31 December 2012, 2011 and 2010 are detaled
below

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2010, 2011 and 2012 are detailed below

Signed Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended Year ended
31112/2012 311272011 3111212010

£ £ £
1,483,970 872,392 1,315,059
(556,609) (150,078} (114,527)
927 361 722,314 1,200,532
62 49% B2 79% 91 29%
(1,024 449) {980,813) {1,308,261)
- 5,579 1,292,936
(97,088) (252,920 1,185,207
(97,088) (252,920) 1,185,207
- - (25,308)
(97,088) {252,920 1,159,899

As at As at As at
311212012 3112201 311212010

£ £ £
10,567 8,727 5,572

286,136 2711121 331,459

(805,509) (691,566) (495,829)

(519,373) {420,445) (164,370)

(508,806) {411,718) (158,798)
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
(1,508,806) (1,411,718) {1,158,798)

(508,806) (411,718) (158,798)

Please note the Company did not maintain management accounts and no further financial information has been
provided to the Joint Administrators

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report and Proposals

14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

Statement of Affairs

The director 1s required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 3 Apnl 2014 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been received, ! understand that it 1s in the
course of preparation and will be submitted shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Jont Administrators’ appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with
a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any secunty held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
administration and any corporatton tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Secured Creditor

There are no secured creditors i this case

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay The employees’ contracts of employment were transferred to the Purchaser of

the business and assets of the Company, as detalled at section 5 1 of this report, under the relevant
TUPE regulations

A preferential claim 1s not expected to be received in the administration
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterpnse Act charges, there 1s no requirement to set aside a
prescnbed part in this case

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liquidator in due course, should hquidation be the appropnale exit route from the administration
process

In this instance, 1t 1s likely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a small distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penod of administration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix €

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Prior to their appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
the Company's business and assets

On 10 March 2014, the Joint Administrators instructed independent agents and valuers, Charterfields
Limited (“Charterfields") to value the Company's assets and consider the optimum realisation strategy
Charterfields are chartered surveyors and valuers

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

53

54

95

56

Charterfields has confirmed that the valuation was prepared by lan Maycock BSc MRICS, a director of
Charterfields who has sufficient knowledge of the particular market and the skill and understanding to
undertake the valuation competently

Charterfields advised that the possibility of concluding a sale of what remained of the business and
assets should be considered as a sale of all or part of the business as a going concern would allow the
following

= Enhanced asset values,
= The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor realisations, and

= Allow continued employment of the Company’s staff, mitigating any redundancy related claims

Marketing of business

Following discussions and adwvice from the appointed agents, Charterfields, the business and assets
were not routinely marketed for sale It was advised that the costs associated with marketing the
business could not be ustified on the basis that the Company had a lack of profitable contracts and
limtted desirable assets Charterfields believed that exposing the opportunity fo a wider market would
have had a detnmental impact on realisations and that the goodwill would have been reduced if we
sought to dispose of the assets to an unconnected party Charterfields were of the optnion that a sale
back to the existing management would produce the best possible outcome for creditors

Sale of Business

Following on from the above, an offer of £26,000 was received from Stoneleigh Brndge Limited (*the
Purchaser’) (CRN 08112288), a connected party by way of the association of Balvinder Singh Sangha,
who was a director the Company and David Taylor, who provided funding to the Company

The purchase was to mclude any nght, title and interest the Company has to

a) The debt due from the Asia Pacific office,
b The goodwill,

¢) The contracts,

d) The work-In-progress,

e) The business intellectual property,
f) The business name,

a) The personal data, and

h) Office furniture and equipment

The offer from the Purchaser was in Ine with the valuaton and has taken into consideration the
potential TUPE hability for the nine employees that will be transferred

Following advice from our appointed agents, Charterfields, who had camed out valuations of the
Company’s tangible and intangible assets, this offer was accepted and the sale of the business and
assets was concluded on 3 Apnl 2014

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Jomnt
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 9 Apnl 2014 to provide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
is attached at Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Aont 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

37

58

59

Assets subject to sale

The assets sold to the Purchaser (to the extent that the Company had a nght, title or interest to sell) are
summansed below

Asset £

Rights to inter company debt 1,000
Office fumiture and equipment 1,500
Goodwill 23,500
Total 26,000

The sale consideration 1s due to be paid under the following terms

Date £

On Completion 4,500
By 3 May 2014 4,500
By 3 June 2014 4,500
By 3 July 2014 4,500
By 3 August 2014 4,500
By 3 September 2014 3,500
Total 26,000

The nitial consideration of £4,500 due upon completion has been received as per the terms of the sale
agreement and 1s cumently being held by our solicitors, Farleys Solicitors As part of the sale
agreement, full nghts have been retaned to the assets until payment has been received in full

Licence to Occupy

In addition to the sale agreement, it has been agreed that the Purchaser 1s permitted under licence to
use and occupy the premises situated at Office IC117, innovation Centre, Coventry University
Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry CV1 2TT for a penod of 3 months

On 3 April 2014, a license fee of £1,069 02 plus VAT was paid to the Jomt Administrators in respect of
the full three months penod that the Purchaser Is licensed to use and occupy the trading premises

Debtors

The book value of the Company’s outstanding debtors at the date of administration was £44,631 56
Charterfields anticipate that between 60% and 80% of the ledger will be recoverable in administration
As such, it 1s estimated that between £26,779 and £35,705 1s recoverable

The Purchaser has been engaged to assist the Joint Administrators with the realisation of the book debt
ledger with a debt collection fee of 20% payable on all debts collected by them within the first six
months of the administration

It 1s considered that the assistance of the Purchaser will mirimise the disruption to collections resulting
in enhanced realisations from the book debt ledger [f 1s considered that the costs will be significantly
below that of a debt collection agents in relation to debts realised together with any associated charges

It was further agreed with the Purchaser that the collection fee in refation to the debts realised can be
set off agamnst any outstanding consideration due in respect of the purchase of the assets detalled
above at57

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Admimistration

510

61

62

63

64

71

72

To date, 1t 15 estimated that the director has collected an amount totaling £25,513, although this 1s
subject to formal confirmation

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Farleys Sclicitors LLP Legal advice Fixed fee
Charterfields Limited Tangible and Intangible Asset valuation advice  Time costs
Inso! Employee Solutions Limited Employee advice Fixed fee

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix F

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Adminustrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or {If {a} and (b} cannot be
achieved),

(c} realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferenttal
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonc liabilities

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were to be wound up (without first being n administration) In the opinion of the
Joint Administralors, this objective 1s likely to be achieved as there 1s a reasonable prospect of a
dividend being available to unsecured creditors which would not have been the case if the Company
had been wound up without first being 1n administration

The administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies receved from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Jomt Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of administration are attached at
Appendix A

The Joint Administrators have considered the vanous options available to the Company Based on
information currently avaitable, the Joint Administrators consider that realtsations may be sufficient to
enable a dwidend to be pad to unsecured creditors In this sttuation, on completion of the
administration, the Joini Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes in order that
the admirustration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL")

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

73

81

82

83

91

92

The Proposals provide for the appointment of myself and J M Titley as Joint Liquidators Creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of ane year
from the date of their appointment

In certain circumstances 1t may be necessary to extend the Jont Administrators' term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the
consent of

o unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company’s unsecured debts,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
cansent

Creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

Fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner before the company entered administration {but with a view to its doing so)
“Unpaid pre-administration costs’ are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators n the peniod prior to
their appomtment are summansed below

Total Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided amount paid unpaid
charged
£ £ £

LCBSG General insolvency advice to 18,444 50 - 18,444 50

the Company and the

negobiation of the sale to the

Purchaser
Farleys Solicitors LLP Appointment documentation, 3,500 00 - 3,50000

drafting sales and purchase

agreement and licence to

occupy, and general legal

advice
Charterfields Lymited Asset valuation advice, advice 1,400 00 - 1,400 00

on marketing and optimum

strategy for reahsation of the

assets
Insal Employee Advice regarding fransfer of 250 00 - 25000
Solutions Limited employees to Puschaser

23,594 50 - 23,594 50

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnil 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

93

94

95

96

97

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group (“LCBSG”)

In the penod pnor to administration, LCBSG provided nsolvency advice to the Company and camed
out an assessment of its financial posttion with a view to establishing the appropnate insolvency
procedure for the Company

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company's financial position and adwvised that unless a
significant Injection of capital was Introduced In the short term, in order to alleviate creditor pressure,
the director would have to consider whether trading could continue given the insolvent position of the
Company

Subsequently, 1t was advised that administration was the most suitable form of insolvency and LCBSG
assisted with formulating an admimstration strategy The work undertaken included was not mited to

e Liaising with Solicitors regarding the drafting of the appropnate appointment documentation,

s  Monitonng the position of any enforcement action by the Company's creditors,

o Discussing the requirements to undertake a distressed sale of the business and reviewing the
appropriate options should a going concem sale not be achieved, and

« Consideration of the optimal insolvency process to maximise asset realisations for the benefit of
creditors

A summary of LCBSG pre-appointment time costs I1s included at Appendix E

Work undertaken by Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”)

Charterfields was structed to provide a valuation of all of the Company’s chattel assets, book debs,
goodwill and intellectual property nghts in addition to providing advice on marketing and a sale of the
Company’s business and assets The work carned out included

e Providing a formal report, inventory and valuation of the Company's assets,
o Adwise in regard to marketing of the business and assets, and
¢ Negotiation with the Purchaser

Work undertaken by Farleys Solicitors LLP (“Farleys”)

Following the decision to place the Company into administration, costs were incurred by Farleys in
dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company inte administration, which included

intial discussions with the proposed Joint Administrators,

Drafting the appomtment documentation and serving the relevant parties with the same,
Drafting the sale of business documentation, and

Drafting a licence to occupy the Company’s trading premises

Work conducted by Insol Employee Solutions Limited {"Insol”)

Inso! was mstructed to provide advice on the TUPE transfer of the Company's employees to the
Purchaser This included calculating the employee hability the Purchaser was undertaking by taking on
the Company’s employees

The payment of unpad pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the
administration 15 subject to the approval of creditors, separalely to the approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee 1f one 1s
appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

1"

111

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Included within the resolutions to be considered on 30 Apnl 2014, 1s a resolution which asks the general
body of creditors to determine the basis upon which the remuneration of the Joint Administrators 1s
fixed

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting creditors to agree to the latter

The Joint Administrators post appomtment time costs have not yet been updated from 4 Apnil 2014 At
that date, time costs of £438 had been incurred which represents 1 2 hours at a rate of £365 per hour
A summary of those time costs 1s provided at Appendix F below It 1s estimated that additional time
costs totalling £5,066 50 have been incurred since 4 Apni 2014

Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix G Further guidance
may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from
http //lwww leonardcurtts co ukiresources/creditorsguides If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Carl Lever of this office on 01772 646180

The Joint Administrators also require approval In respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also detalled In Appendix E Specific expenditure relating
fo the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as prnting, room hire and storage of company records

Summansed below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 dishbursements

Total Amount Amount still

Charged by Services provided amount recovered to be

patd by from recovered

LCBSG case from case

£
£ £

Bustness Tax Centre Money Laundering 1D Check 15000 - 19000
Compantes House Company searches 1100 - 1100
TOTAL 201 00 - 20100

Category 2 disbursements

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

It 1s constdered Ikely that there will be a return to the Company's unsecured creditors in this nstance
although the extent of any retum 1s dependant upon the outcome of book debt collections and the
discharge of the costs asscciated with the administration

Joint Admiustrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

112

13

114

12
121

122

123

As soon as all outstanding matters in the administration have been attended to it I1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies n order that the administratton will cease and the
Company will move automatically to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation Alternabively, if appropnate, the
Joint Administrators may apply to Court under Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the administration

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the administration and the
appomntment of the Joint Administrators will automatically cease

It 1s for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from hiability in respect of any action
of ours dunng the admmistration and Form 2 258 at Appendix H contains a resolution that we be
discharged from hiability immed ately upon our appointment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
It 1s important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

As we are seeking approval to the Jont Admmistrators’ proposals and certain resolutions by
correspondence, in order for your vote to count you should complete and return Form 2 25B (attached
at Appendix H) by the deadiine of 30 Apnl 2014 or your vote wil be disregarded, as will any forms
returned after the closing date All forms should be accompanied by a statement of clam A claim form
has been attached at Appendix | for your use

Creditors will be nolified of the outcome of voting In due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Carl Lever at my office,
writing Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
ROCKPOOLS PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED

Licensed in the UX by Institute of Charterad Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisiralors, who act as agents of the Company without personal

habiity

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Its proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a wiew to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Admimistration

If approprate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view fo
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation It1s further proposed that M J Colman andfor J M Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Jomt Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, if appropnate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors within the Administration

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters refating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third partes, officers or former officers,
adwvisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are stil to
be realised or Investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors in these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that M J Colman andfor J M Titley be apponted (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Jont Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXB
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 3 APRIL 2014

In

Notes Book value Administration

£ £

Assets not specifically pledged
Book Debts 1 44632 35,705
Debt due from Asia Pacific ofiice 2 110,269 1,000
Goodwil] and other Intangible assets 3 - 23,500
Office Furniture and Equtpment 4 10,567 1,900

165,468 61,705
Preferential creditors 5 - -
Net property available for prescribed part 165,468 61,705
Prescribed part fund avallable 6 Nfa Nia
Available for unsecured creditors 165,468 61,705
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / N {est ) 7 {60,577) (60,577)
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT (est ) 7 (15,121) (15,121)
Director's deferred remuneration and pension cont (est ) 8 (105,017) (105,017)
Connected Creditors (est ) 9 {75,440) (75,440)
Trade and expense creditors (est ) 10 {20,111) (20,111)
Total value of unsecured creditors (276,266) {276,266)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors {110,798) {214,561)

Joni Administrators’ Report and Proposals
4 Apnl 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TC THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's Iatest financial information or from valuations obtained
upon admirustration by independent valuers It should be noted that no prowision has been made for the costs
and expenses of the administration

1 Book Debts

The book value of the Company's outstanding debtors at the date of admmnistration was £44,631 56
Charterfields anticipate that between 60% and 80% of the ledger i1s recoverable In administration As
such, it 1s estimated that between £26,779 and £35,705 will be recoverable

The Purchaser has been instructed to assist in the debt collection exercise in order to maximise
realisations from debtors

It 1s estimated that the director has to date collected an amount of £26,513, although 1s subject to further
reconcihation

2. Debt due from Asia Pacific office
There 15 one debt owed to the business which 1s 1 relation to the Asia Pacific office This amounts to
£110,269 45

As the Asia Pacific business 1s no longer in operation, Charterfields adwvised that it was highly unikely
that this debt will be recovered without legal action, which could incur significant costs

As the debt has been outstanding since December 2012, Charterfields anticipated that the chances of a
successful recovery were minmal and as such attributed a value of £1,000 to this debt

3. Goodwll and other intangible assets
No book value was attnbuted to these assets in the Company's latest filed accounts

Charterfields conducted a review of these assets and provided an estimated realisable value of £23,500
which was in ine with the offer receved from the Purchaser

4 Office Furniture and Equipment

The book value of the Company's office furniture and equipment was extracted from the Company’s
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012, with no provisions for depreciation being applied since
that date

Charterfields conducted a valuation of the Company's office furniture and equipment, based on
information provided by the director Charterfields atinbuted open market and forced sale values of
£1,500 and £1,000 respectively to this category of asset

The Purchaser's offer included a value of £1,500 to be allocated to this category of asset, which was
recommended for acceptance by Charterfields as this offer was in line with their valuation

Jont Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

10.

Preferential Creditors

The sale and purchase agreement provided for the transfer of employee contracts to the Purchaser
Accordingly, a preferentral claim in respect of arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay Is not
anticipated i this case

Prescribed Part Fund

As there are no secured creditors In this instance, there 1s no requirement to set aside a prescribed part
fund for the benefit of unsecured creditors

HM Revenue & Customs

The claims for HMRC i respect of PAYE/NI and VAT have been extracted from the Company's records
and are subject to change following receipt of HMRC's formal claim in the Administration

Director’s deferred remuneration and pension contributions

The director of the company deferred payment of his remuneration and pension contributions in order to
assist the Company's cash flow position  The figure included has been extracted from the Company’s
records and will be confirmed following receipt of a formal clam

Connected Creditors

Details of the connected creditors have been extracted from the Company's books and records as
provided by the directors The amounts shown should not be regarded as agreed

Trade and Expense creditors

Trade and expense clams have been extracted from the Company’s records and should not be
considered to be agreed amounts

The Company’s last set of statutory accounts as at 31 December 2012, detail that the Company was
indebted to a group undertaking for the amount of £493,350 From information prowided by the director
to date, this amount has not been included in the Company's creditors list and 1s subject to further
reconciliation during the adminstration period

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apel 2014




7107 udY ¥

siesodold pue Loday SiojeIsIuLpy JUop

LIS EZWD 2JIYSpIOfIaH piojuols s,doysig peoy Weyudey asnoH jendes N pajwn asueul] sieiodion 49
001 ABE 8AD Kuanon yBiapuaig peoy Anusron abenon abpug N eybues wasie)
001 4v8 123S uopuo yed uka|y SUS[IRT) 3SN0Y 9| N uoun) awabng
00} S8 0L1A Aalung Jaysg peoy an7) ez sbejon aannd n A3j004 pieyoiy
001 479 NEM uopug suogAspep suoisuepy nbejuow 10} n lawed yeres
001 Nt PdH shay pajsweyyiag UnoY SuAlysy 9 N SSAUIAP|OH YioGezIg
001 856 98 SUaH uryopH JUBT MOJIOH Lt 1S810D00M N Jhoog Aouen
oot MIL dIMS uopuoT 128415 plojpue|g Sp HNoY) [RIWPY Z N lojke ] piaeQ
0¢ Lt IN/ ZN3 XaSa|pPIy piayu3 SUSPIED PUSPOOM 0L n uespualbo ueyop
0B 2% MBY ZAD fuanod NAS peoy plRYRUI i n eppeuq nleg
00 006 d1i6 PAD Agusnon BAL(] 1|3A9S00Y 8F N BANG 8(] IUBIIA
#09.1°¢ ONZ 84D faung peoy plogsiduey | n BIURINSU} 1Y
3 -- SS3IppY adA] alien
uoctisod
[e19URUIY
patewnsy
lad
SHOLIAIED ISNILXT ® 2aAvHL
NOILISOd TVIONYNI4 Q3LVINILST HO4 LS1T SY0LIA3Hd
{panunuod) g XIGN3ddV

UOIJEJ}SIUILPY U] - PAJiLIIT 9OUBLIIONA R 9]d0ad 5|00d%20Y



PLOZ Judy b1
siesodosd pue poday sI01RNSILILPY Juior

6b Ovv'sL
8Y L96'G6C
i 68Y'Y

08 £86'vY

3
uonisod
[elouRUILg

pajew)sy
184

00 10501
00710500
3
uonIsoy
[e1auRUI4
pajewnsy
Jad

60°608°66
S8 07161
00 009°G1

02 £/5°09
00l

0ol
0ol

00t

BIRISNY
ars 1ud
ALl Z1HY

ABE 8AD

Vs oxd

8vs xg
aiy 92X0

St PRAAD,|
dDr ZAD

0002 MSN

0t aNa

puejsl]

SPIOXD

Aaung
Anuanog

fouphs 199113 19%iep Z
aJyseoue uojsald
WeYsIoH peoy Buiyuop
ybisjpuoig peoy AJuaAo)
JdWH SO0 [BAUYIL 1980

Z ugng 8JE|4 UOIA

¢Zy dAd

1318329 PECY RIClIBY
pesyiayies peoy aAes|D)
Aepp, xiuaoyd Fied sseuisng uein

61 [9A97
ajebiaysid gg
Buipping uoyy

-- SSAIPRY

afienon afipug
-- §53IppY

Bunueg
pue Juswabeuel 1920
8SNOH JOUpIED)

ubledwen ga
BSNOH 82BWWOY)

anuan sy ayi /
Liun

n P11 Ald dnots sipie
N diysiauped Jojie) piaeg
n uopuo dnolo sipie|
adAy awepn

SHOLIO3AD G2 LO3INNOD

N eybueg ybuig Japuiaeg
adf] SWEN

SNOILNBIEINOD
NOISN3d 7 NOILYYIAISNOD
d34¥3430 SHOLO3HId

N SWAISNT B 3MUBATY WH

n pajiLI PUBaL| U|payuI
SLWIOISNT § BNUBAaY AWH
N PYY G3m-sig

=

payiwi] (Mn) ABojouyza) sing
N P A10ISR1BS

-

UOREJ}SIUILIPY Uj - PaJiIT d2UeLLIONad B a]doad s|00d)yd0y




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
3 APRIL 2014 TO 14 APRIL 2014
Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £
RECEIPTS
None
PAYMENTS
None -
BALANCE IN HAND -
Funds held by Farleys 5,782 82
Collected by the director 26,513 00
32,295 82

Please note A total of £5,782 82 1s currently held by Farleys in respect of the nitial consideration for the
purchase of the Company's assets and the monies due in respect of the licence to accupy The director has also
verbally advised that he 1s holding an amount of ¢£26,513 in respect of book debt receipts

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
14 Fprl 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D
INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
ROCKPOOLS PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED

1 INITIAL INTRODUCTION

11 The Company was Introduced to Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group ("LCBSG’) on 8 January
2014 by David Barrow of David Taylor Partnerships Limited (“DTP"), at a meeting held at 88 Fishergate
Hill, Preston, Lancashire PR1 8JD

12 It 1s understood that DTP has introduced capital into the Company and 1s considered an investor

13 We do not believe that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the

Company or Its director and LCBSG, and we confirm that we have carned out the appropnate confiict
review prior to accepting the appointment

2 PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS
21 The extent of the Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment
Following our formal engagement on 25 February 2014, we wrote to the director of the Company
informing him that our role before any formal appointment would involve providing the following
services
) advising him on which insolvency process would be most appropnate for the Company,
1) dealing with all formalities relating to the appomtment of Administrators including giving
appropnate notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and
other parties entitled to recewve notice,

1) preparing any report(s) necessary and attending Court heanngs if appropnate,

iv) advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators, and

v) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would
be Iikely to be i the interests of creditors

We made 1t clear that these services were fo be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company
and that our role was not to advise the director in his personal capacity We recommended that he seek
fis own independent advice If he was uncertain on any matter, particularly if he had expressed, or was
Iikely to express, an Interest in purchasing the Company’s business and trading assets

22 Background of Company

The Company was Incorporated on 24 August 2004 and began trading from is inception The
Company's sole director 1s Balvinder Singh Sangha

Jont Administralors' Reporl and Proposals
14 fon) 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

23

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s £1,000,000 The 1ssued share capital compnises 1,000,000
ordinary class £1 shares granted to Tardis Public Sector Limited (CRN 07066488) The directors of this
company are Balvinder Singh Sangha and Dawid Taylor

The Company's registered office 15 99-105 Stanstead Road, London SE23 1HH The Company
operated with nine members of staff from its trading premises situated at Office ICl 17, Innovation
Centre, Coventry University Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry, West Midlands CV1 2TT It is
understood the premises are occupted by the Company on a leasehold basis with rent payable of
£2,854 50 per annum

The prncipal trading activity of the Company is that of a specialist recruitment consultant

The Company was formed in order to provide senior leve! recrutment services This included vanous
directorships and similar positions The Company aimed to provide a flexible recrutment service to key
markets in the commercial, public and not for profit sectors Previously, the business has been involved
in the recruitment of candidates to fulfil public service positicns such as senior members of the Olympic
Committee and the previously formed Parllamentary Standards Committee serving the Government

The Company relied heavily on the personal and professional relationships of its staff and employees
within the profession Many Instructtons are received as a consequence of prevtous Involvement in
placing candidates

In recent years, the business expanded and the Company diversified beyond its recruitment services to
provide a number of complementary functions that included management consulting, leadership and
talent development, career counselling, intenm solutions, governance and board effectiveness

The Company also attempted to expand its operations by establishing a presence in the Asia Pacific
market An office was established in Sydney, Australia which nvolved an investment of over £100,000

Events leading to demise

It 15 understood thal the Company traded successfully from its inception, although suffered significantly
as a result of the lack of demand in the job market caused by the economic downtum This meant that
there had been a reduction in clients seeking to recruit In addition, the Company had a very high cost
base, both 1n terms of employees and the marketing required to pursue potential candidates

The Company’s venture into the Asia Pacific market has also been without success It 1s understood
that the mdividual who was contracted to run the overseas operation has recently left without notice,
taking informatton related to key contacts in that area with them At present, the Asia Pacfic office has
ceased trading, afthough 1s believed to still be incurnng substantial costs

The cumulative effects of the points raised above has lead to a marked effect on the Company's overall
trading results over the past three years The Company has reported a £252,920 loss for the year
ended 31 December 2011, compared to the results for the previous year which shows the Company
made profits totaling £1,159,899 Furthermore, despite the Company recording a 70% increase In
tumover for the penod ended 31 December 2012 (compared to the results for the previous year) the
Company has still operated at an overall deficit of £97,088

Joint Adrmenistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

The financial results for the Company are summarised below

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT Signed Signed Signed
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended year ended
31 December 31 December 3 May
2012 2011 2010
£ £ £

Turnover 1,483,970 872,392 1,315,059
Cost of sales (556,609) {150,078) (114,527)
Gross Profit 927,361 722,314 1,200,532
Administrative expenses (1,024,449} {980,813) (1,308,261}
Other operating income - 5,579 1,292,936
Operating Loss/Profit (97,088) (252,920} 1,185,207
Loss/Profit on ordinary activities (97,088) (252,920) 1,185,207
before taxation
Tax on loss on ordinary activittes - - (25,308}
Loss/Profit for the year {97,088) {252,920) 1,159,899

Note It 1s understood the Company did not prepare management accounts In addition, no further
financial statements have been provided

Since the economic downtum, the Company has been unable to trade consistently and has faced
Increased competition for new contracts In a saturated market This, accompanied by the increase I
costs has impacted further on the Company's profit position As a result, the Company began to
experience significant cashflow difficulties This resulted in increased creditor pressure, parliculary from
HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) for arrears in PAYE/NI and VAT

The Company s further iIndebted to the director, Balvinder Singh Sangha in terms of deferred payments
and pension contnbubions

The director first sought adwice from Dawid Barrow of Dawvid Taylor Partnerships Limited, and
subsequently sought advice from Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group (*LCBSG") in relation to the
options available to best protect the Company and its creditors This resulted in a meeting held at 88
Fishergate Hill, Preston, Lancashire PR1 8JD on 8 January 2014

An assessment of the Company's financial position was undertaken by LCBSG on 27 January 2014
Further discussions took place with the Company on 31 January 2014, 11 February 2014 and 7 March
2014 It 1s understood during the penod prior to the discusstons the Company had explored a number of
different options as regards ascertaning additional funding for the business It 1s understood that the
Company’s majonty shareholder was not prepared to invest further m the Company

It was clear that in its current form, the Company was insolvent by statutory definttion as 1t was unable
to discharge its debts as and when they fell due LCBSG adwised that unless the business could secure
additional funding 1n the short term, the director would have to consider whether trading should continue
given the Insolvent posttion of the Company

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Preposals
14 Agnl 20114




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Admimistration

24

On 11 March 2014, a Notice of Intention to appotnt my partner, J M Titley and | as Joint Administrators
of the Company was signed by the director and filed in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry on the same day This afforded the Company an itenm moratonum which
gave the Company protection from enforcement proceedings

On 25 March 2014, a further Notice of Intention to Appomnt my parner, J M Tittey and | as Joint
Administrators of the Company was signed by the director and filed in The High Court of Justice,
Chancery Diviston, Manchester Distnict Regrstry on the same day The second notice was due to the
prospective purchaser not being in a position to put In place all the necessary documentation within the
timescale concerned

On 3 April 2014, a Notice of Appointment appointing my partner, J M Titley and | as Joint Administrators

of the Company was filed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry,
by the director of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of altemative action were considered with management pnor to our appointment
and the pre-packaged sale

()] Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

The director could have put forward a proposal to the Company's creditors for the implementation of a
CVA However, this was unlikely to be a viable option for the Company as there was no immediate
source of funding available to enable a CVA to be proposed to creditors

This course of action would have failed to provide immediate protection to the Company from its
creditors It 1s understood that enforcement action and winding up proceedings were immnent from HM
Revenue & Customs due to a farlure to discharge arrears in PAYE/NI and VAT

(i) Administrative Receiver

As there 1s no floating chargeholder, this was not considered as an option

(1} Liquidation

The directors could have mmibated the hquidation of the Company on a veluntary basis ("CVL") or a
creditor could seek a Winding-up Order agamst the Company to place it into compulsory liquidation

Should the Company have been placed inte iquidation, it would have likely resulted in reduced assel
realisations and diminish any attnbutable value to the goodwill assocrated with the business Liquidation
would have also likely resulted in the redundancy of all of the Company's staff, resulting in the loss of all
nine jobs

(v) Administration
It was considered that administration would prevent any creditor actions being taken against the
Company, protecting asset realisations Furthermore, administration would allow for a going concern

sale of the Company's business and assets to be concluded

An administration would allow for a sale of the business and assets to be negotiated which would result
in mproved net realisations and therefore benefit the overall creditor position

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
14 Apat 2014



Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

25

26

It was considered that a pre-packaged sale would allow the following

« The continuity of service would mimmise the disruption to customers and also reduce the costs
of the administration process by removing the need for on-going trading in administration,
ultimately providing a better result for creditors,

e Preservation of employment of staff Al nine of the Company’s employees have been
transferred to the Purchaser under the relevant TUPE regulations, resulting in the mitigation of
the employee claims totalling approximately £26,988, and

e Preservation of the goodwill of the Company The Company’s current management are
considered fundamental for the continuity of the Company's customer relationships A sale of
this manner would allow preservation of the relationships enhancing the value of goodwill in
any proposed sale

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

Following the inttial meeting with the director on 8 January 2014, it was understood that the director,
Balvinder Singh Sangha and Dawvid Taylor (shareholder of Tardis Public Sector Limited) were the
principal creditors of the Company together with HM Revenue & Customs

It was considered, due to increasing creditor pressure that consultation with the remaining general
unsecured creditors was not appropriate [t was considered that to do so could result in iImmediate
enforcement action, which would have had an adverse impact on the likelihood of a going concem sale
being achieved and may have put the Company's assets at significant nsk

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during
the Administration

Trading whilst in administration is not considered viable for the following reasons

o On-going trading with no guarantee of a purchaser being found could have a signficant
adverse impact on the position of creditors,

o Trading the business would not guarantee an improved offer for the assets and may,
conversely devalue the realisable value of the assets, in particular goodwill,

o Trading the business would result in increased professional costs in addition to overheads
assoctated with trading These costs would be paid as an expense of the administration The
proposed Administrators, on the recommendation of their appointed agents, did not consider
that trading the Company would result in enhanced realisations sufficient to outweigh the costs
associated with trading, and

» It was considered likely that trading the Company would result in less funds being available to
creditors To date, it 1s estimated that the total amount outstanding to creditors amounts to
£276,255 58

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Proposals
14 £prl 204




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

27

28

29

41

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

It is understood the director approached a number of private sources with regard to obtaning additional
funding Given the level of declining turnover and financial performance over the past three years, it 1s
understood from the director that there was no prospect of any further funding

Details of registered charges and dates of creation

According 1o the mformation held at Companies House, the Company does not have any unsatisfied
charges registered against it

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

As far as the Jont Administrators are aware, the business and/or business assets of the Company were
not acquired from an insotvency practitioner within the 24 months prior to our appaintment

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Following discussions and advice from the appointed agents, Charterfields Limited ("Charterfields"), the
business and assets were not routinely marketed for sale It was advised that the costs associated with
marketing the business could not be justfied on the basis that the Company has a lack of profitable
contracts and limited desirable assets Charterfields believed that exposing the opportunity to a wider
market would have a detrimental impact on realisations and that the goodwill would have been reduced
If we sought to dispose of the assets to an unconnected party Charterfields were of the opinion that a
sale back to the existing management would produce the best possible outcome for creditors

An offer of £26,000 was receved from Stoneleigh Bridge Limited (“the Purchaser”), a connected party
by way of the association of Balvinder Singh Sangha and David Taylor

The purchase was to include any nght, title and interest the Company has to

The inter-company debt due from the Asia Pacific office,
The goodwill,

The contracts,

The work-in-progress,

The business intellectual property,

The business name,

The personal data, and

Office furniture and equipment

zesocoeze

The offer from the Purchaser was In line with the valuation and has taken into consideration the
potential TUPE liability for the nine employees that will be transferred

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuers/advisors
All assets of the Company have been inspected by independent agent and valuer, lan Maycock BSc

MRICS of Charterfields Charterfields are chartered surveyors and valuers Charterfields was formally
instructed in this matter on 10 March 2014 Charterfields have confirmed their independence

Jont Administralors’ Report and Proposals
14 £ prik 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

42

43

Charterfields first contacted the Company director on 12 March 2014 to ascertain information of the
Company's assets and to prepare an Inventory Please find below the valuations obtaned from
Charterfields in respect of the business and the underlying assets

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Category of asset Note Bookvalue High value Low value Value
£ £ £ Achieved
Inter company debt 1 110,269 1,000 - 1,000
Goodwill 2 - 23,500 - 23,500
Office Furmiture & Equipment 3 10,567 1,500 1,000 1,500
TOTAL 120,836 26,000 1,000 26,000

Note - In addition to the above, the Company had book debts Charterfields provided a valuation of the
book debts with an esttmated to realse value of between £35,690 and £26,767 The Purchaser has
heen engaged to assist the Adminsstrators with the realisation of the book debt ledger on a debt
collection fee of 20% for all debt collections within the first six months of the administration The
assistance of the Purchaser will minimise the disruption with book debt collections resulting in enhanced
realisations of the book debt ledger and it 1s considered that the costs will be significantly below that of
debt collection agents and any associated charges

It was further agreed with the Purchaser that the collection fee can be set off against any outstanding
consideration due In respect of the purchase of the assets detailed below

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted and an explanation of the sale of the assets
compared to those vatuations

1 Inter Company Debt

There 15 one debt owed to the business which 1s n relation to the Asia Pacific office This amounts to
£110,269 45

As the Asia Pacific business Is no longer in operation, Charterfields advised that it was highly unlikely
that this debt will be recovered without substantial legal action, which could incur significant costs

As the debt has been outstanding since December 2012, Charterfields anticipated that the chances of a
successful recovery, particularly due to the geographical locatton were minimal and as such attributed a
value of £1,000 fo this debt

The Purchaser's offer included a value of £1,000 to be allocated to the assignment of this debt, which
was recommended for acceptance by Charterfields as this offer was in line with their valuation

2 Goodwill
No book value was allocated to this category of asset in the last available accounts for the Company

Charterfields valued the goodwill attnbuted to the business based on the previous financial performance
of the Company and the potential for the business following an insolvency procedure Charterfields were
advised by the current director that 1t I1s anticipated that the Company will achieve a turnover going
forward n the first year of between £600,000 and £700,000 The director advised that this was
anticipated to produce a net profit margmn of around £30,000

Jomnt Administrators' Repoit and Proposals

14 Apnl 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administratron

Charterfields were of the opinion that the value of the goodwill in this instance would be around 80% of
the first year's profit As such, Charterfields advised that a value of £23,500 could be achieved through
a sale of the business to the director or the iIncumbent management team

The Purchaser's offer included a value of £23,500 to be allocated to tis category of asset, which was
recommended for acceptance by Charterfields on the basis that the goodwill In this business was
intrinsically inked to the employees and without the employees, the business would lose its chent base
and therefore its goodwll

3 Office Furniture & Equipment

The book value of the Company's office furniture and equipment was extracted from the Company's
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012, with no provisions for depreciation being applied since
that date

Charterfields conducted a valuation of the Company’'s office furniture and equipment, based on
information provided by the director Charterfields attnbuted open market and forced sale values of
£1,500 and £1,000 respectively to this category of asset

The Purchaser’s offer included a value of £1,500 to be allocated to this category of asset, which was
recommended for acceptance by Charterfields as this offer was in line with their valuation

5 THE TRANSACTION
A sale of the Company's business and assets was concluded on 3 Apnl 2014, immediately following the
appointment of my partner, J M Titley and | as Jont Administrators The Company's business and

assets were sold to Stoneleigh Bndge Limited (CRN 08812288) (“the Purchaser”) for a total of £26,000

The Purchaser 1s a connected party by way of the association of both Balvinder Singh Sangha and
David Taylor who we understand will be involved with the management of the Purchaser

The sale 1s not part of a wider transaction and no further clauses are included as part of the agreement
There are no options, buy back agreements or other conditions attached to the agreement

Details of the assets sold were as follows

Category of Asset £

Goodwill 23,500
Cffice Furniture & Equipment 1,500
Rights to inter company debt 1,000
Total 26,000

The total sales consideration of £26,000 was to be paid as follows

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2014




Rockpools Pecple & Performance Limited - In Administration

61

62

63

654

Payment date £
On completion on 3 Apnl 2014 4,500
On or before 3 May 2014 4,500
On or before 3 June 2014 4,500
On or before 3 June 2014 4,500
On or before 3 July 2014 4500
On or before 3 August 2014 3,500
26,000

The initial constderation of £4,500 has been recewved and s currently held by Farleys Solicitors LLP
("Farleys”) Farleys were instructed by the Joint Adminustrators to advise on thewr appointment and the
sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser

As part of the sale agreements, full nghts will be retained to the assets, until payment has been received
in full The deferred consideration 1s to be paid in full pnor to 2 August 2014

Licence to Occupy

In addition to the sale agreement, It has been agreed that the Purchaser 1s permitted under licence to
use and occupy the premises situated at Office ICI 17, Innovation Centre, Coventry University
Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry CV1 2TT for a penod of 3 months On 3 Apni 2014, a licence
fee of £1,069 02 plus VAT was paid to the Joint Administrators in respect of the full three months penod
that the Purchaser 1s licenced to occupy the trading premises

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Jont Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being In administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

{c) Realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the mterests of the Company's
creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration 1s 1o reahise property in order lo
make a distnibution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the
interests of the creditors as a whole

In this instance a pre-packaged sale has achieved a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be Itkely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration) A pre-
packaged sale of the Company's business and assets has enabled enhanced asset reahsations,
particularly in respect of the Company's goodwill, which will enable a distnbution to the Company's
unsecured creditors

We confirm that, 1n our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that
the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances

Jont Admimisirators' Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2012




7107 udy 1
s|esodold pue poday siojensiuupy juior

SIINUIW g aJe spun ||V

90 962 000Le 00 092 00 s8¢ 00 0&% (3) a1ey Atinoy abelaay
0SPPY'8L €29  00ES'9 €62 009ZEL S O0SGZ8'9 /8L 00OW'Y 6 BjoL
91 €62 00 £55 6l 00 L€Z 1 - - 00 9%} v 0008l b SaNSS! Paje|al Unoy
89652  00€6LL 2/ 00LIO'F L6 009YS lZ 00MEZ'L  ¥E 00GeE I SjUaLINIOP JO Lojeledald
88LIE  00P86L 952  00LI6'L 16 0008L 0§  008se's 26  00GES' £y uoienjeas asodind g A6ajens
9/ 8¢ 0S¥95T 49 - - - - 0S¥E6Y €5 000€9 vl JUBLISSASSE [BIOUBLIS
00 59¢ 00 %1 14 - - - - 00 Obt 4 - - wawjuoddy
3 3 3 3 3 3
ey S0 S SO
AnoH 1500 wun  Jse)  spupy 1s0)  spupy 10 spun 3S0D shun
abesary (2101 £ JoJEnsIuIupY 1 Jojesisiviwpy | JaBeuepy 1030211

S1S00 ANIL INFWINIOddY-38d 98807 40 AMVIHINS

3 XIONIddVY :

UOHBJISIUILIPY U] - PaYILI 92UBLLIcHA g ajdoad s|oody®20y




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TIME SPENT

Appomtment

Time was spent reviewing the appointment documents and having the director sign under a commission of oath
Ftnancial Assessment

This involved liaising with the director and the David Taylor Partnership to understand the Company's financial
posttion and to determine that administration was the most favourable strategy for the Company and its creditors

Strategy & purpose evaluation

A significant amount of time was spent planning the course of the administration and the best strategy to
maximise realisations Time was also spent laising with Charterfields, Insol and Farleys in this regard This
included negotiating with the Purchaser as regards a sale of the business and assets of the Company and
obtamning two Notice of Intention to Appomt an Administrator documents to facilitate the sale

Preparation of documents

This mvolved instructing solicitors, Farley s to produce the relevant documentation and assisting the director in
completing the documents A significant amount of time was also spent reviewing the sales and purchase
agreement of the pre-packaged sale

Court related 1ssues

This involved filing two Notce of Intention to Appoint Administrators prior to the appomtment This also Involved
obtaining consent from the Joint Administraters to the appointment

Jomt Admnistrators” Reporl and Proposals
14 Apn! 2014




p1L0Z 1udy 1

sjesodord pue poday SI0lensIUILpY Juor

Hodal siyy 10 87EP 8L} 1B SIS0D [BUOIIppE 8saL) Juasaidal

0) palepdn uaaq 124 Jou sey wWajsAs 5500 awm OSENT F10Z dy ¥ 8uIs paundul uaaq aAeY 0§ 990'G3 BUIlie)0) SIS0 LUl [EUCHIPPE JeY) PaJeWNSa SI )1 8)0U 8Ses|d

00 59¢
00 69¢

3

ajey
AunoH
abelaay

4 XIONIddV

00 59

00 59¢

saUIW g ale sypun |1y

- - (3) |18y Al2noy abeiany
00 8EY Zl - - 008ty Zl - - e
00 262 3 - - 00 262 3 - - SIUBNIOP JO uoHeedid
00 91 14 - - 00 9v} b - - Juaunuioddy
3 3 3 3
1509 sjun 1509 sjun 1509 sjun 1509 syun
(23101 | J0jeNySIUIWPY | JaBeuey Joydang

7107 WAV ¥ O1 #1.0Z TadV € WOH4 SLSOD JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOT 30 AGVINNNS

UCIELISILIWPY U] - PAJHUIT 3OUBWIOHA B 3|doad S|oodyooy




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G

LCBSG CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE
USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of LCBSG 1s constdered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objechive and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director mvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other suppor staff on specific case refated matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Whers 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured credilors, a credilors' committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the effice holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
excepfional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the apprapriate bedy of creditors that
thetr remunaration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate grven below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the followsng hourly charge out rates apply fo all assignments undertaken by LCBSG

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard Complex 1 Jan 2012 to 5 Jan 2014 Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562  Director 425 531
Senior Manager 410 512 Semor Manager 385 481
Manager 1 365 456  Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 285 356
Admunistrator 1 260 325  Administrator 1 230 287
Admimstrator 2 230 287  Administrator 2 210 262
Admimstrator 3 210 262 Administrator 3 190 237
Adminstrator 4 150 187  Administrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0 Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-confracted cut that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisar(s} used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 15
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors Including, but not restnicled to, their experlise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Dishursements

a} Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both 1o the appomtment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adveriising, room hire, storage,
posiage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed o the office holder or his or her staff Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third parly They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaled 1o the appontment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage [n the event of charging for category 2 drsbursements the following items of
expenditure are rechargad on this basis and are believed to be In line with the cost of external provision

Internal photacopy:ing 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administraters' Repert and Proposals
14 Aprf 2014




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Jomt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 mpril 2014




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert fill name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the campany

* Delete as spplicable

Form 2 208

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
ROCKPOOLS PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED 05213104

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Couwrt case number
Manchester District Regisiry 2403 of 2014

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) M J Colman & J M Titley of Lecnard Curlis
20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5 6DA

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
business of an lnitial Creditors' Meeting of (b) ROCKPOCLS PECPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED,

99-105 Stanstead Road London SE23 1HH
will be conducted by correspondence
The resolutions to be considered include reselutions specifying the bases upon which the Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-administration costs may be pad as
an expense of the Admmistration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from hiability

in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 225B by the Joint Administrators 15 30 Apri 2014 The form must be
accompanied by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Joint Administrators’ office

Any creditor who has not recewved Form 2 25B can obtain one from the Joint Administrators' office

Signed

J Coman - Joint Administrator \
ﬁ
Dated / ff:/ [}7/ / f’/,

A copy of the *proposals Hewsed-propesals 15 altached

ADM220B2 05 05-10




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |

FORM 2 25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Proposals
14 Annl 2014




{d)

(a)

(b}

Rule 2 48

Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admintstrator(s)

Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢) Insert number of

In:

resolutions enclosed

sert address to which

form s to be delivered

(e)

Insert closing date

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
ROCKPOOLS PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED 05213104

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2403 of 2014
Notice Is hereby given by (a) M J Colman & J M Tilley of Leonard Curbs

20 Roundhouse Courl, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PR5S DA

to the creditors of (b) ROCKPOOLS PEQPLE & PERFORMANCE LIMITED, 99-105 Stanstead Road, London,

SE23 1HH
that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) Four
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resolution
This form must be received at {d} Leonard Curtis

20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston PRS 6DA

by 12 00 hours on {g) 30 April 2014 in erder to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wniting of your claim Failure to do so will tead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1

Under Rule 2106 of fhe Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 and w the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
remuneratton of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference o time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising from the Admmistration, and the Joint Administrators be authonzed to draw remuneration as and when funds

are avallable on account of their ime costs | am *in Favour | Against
Resolution 2
That unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration | am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 3
For the discharge of Cafegory 2 disbursements as detatled on the attached guide to fees I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 4

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under Paragraph 38(3) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986
immediately upon their appointment ceasing o have effect
lam*In Favour | Against

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING
RM———

Signed

Olman

Jont Admmistrator Name of creditor
Dated / / 47/ ki
¢ L’L ’ Signature of creditor
Capacity
{if sigring on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg director /
secretary)

ADM22582 05 05 10




Rockpools People & Performance Limited - In Admrnistration

APPENDIX J

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order:

Name of creditor.

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
(te including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
{e g nvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date 1t

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf'

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Admmnistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnil 2014




